

FILE COPY



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 21-0371

CLINT CASTO,

Petitioner,

v.

**EVERETT FRAZIER, COMMISSIONER
OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF
MOTOR VEHICLES,**

Respondent.

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

**Honorable Maryclaire Akers, Judge
Circuit Court of Kanawha County
Civil Action No. 20-AA-86**

RESPONSE BRIEF

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**JANET E. JAMES #4904
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
DMV - Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 17200
Charleston, West Virginia 25317
(304)558-2522
Janet.E.James@wv.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. The Circuit Court Correctly Affirmed the OAH Final Order.. ..	4
III. This Matter Is Not Subject to Dismissal Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 17c-5c-1a. .	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Albrecht v. State</i> , 173 W. Va. 268, 314 S.E.2d 859 (1984)	6,8
<i>Cahill v. Mercer County Board of Education</i> , 208 W. Va. 177, 539 S.E.2d 437 (2000).	9,10
<i>Carte v. Cline</i> , 200 W. Va. 162, 488 S.E.2d 437 (1997)	6
<i>Dale v. Dingess</i> , 232 W. Va. 13, 750 S.E.2d 128 (2013) (per curiam)	10
<i>Dale v. McCormick</i> , 231 W. Va. 628, 749 S.E.2d 227 (2013) (per curiam)	8
<i>Donahue v. Cline</i> , 190 W. Va. 98, 437 S.E.2d 262 (1993) (per curiam)	5
<i>Francis v. Astrue</i> , No. 3:09-cv-01826 (VLB), 2011 WL 344087 (D. Conn. Feb. 1, 2011).	9
<i>Frazier v. Talbert</i> , 858 S.E.2d 918 (W. Va. 2021)	10
<i>Groves v. Cicchirillo</i> , 225 W. Va. 474, 694 S.E.2d 639 (2010)	6
<i>Hammond v. W. Virginia Dep't of Transp., Div. of Highways</i> , 229 W. Va. 108, 727 S.E.2d 652 (2012) (per curiam)	9
<i>J.P. ex rel. Peterson v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 254 (4 th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Lowe v. Cicchirillo</i> , 223 W. Va. 175, 672 S.E.2d 311 (2008) (per curiam)	6
<i>Martin v. Randolph County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 195 W. Va. 297, 465 S.E.2d 399 (1995)	9,10
<i>Muscatell v. Cline</i> , 196 W. Va. 588, 474 S.E.2d 518 (1996).	4,5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Berger Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 679 (7 th Cir.1982)	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1 st Cir. 1999)	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Katz's Delicatessen</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2 ^d Cir.1996)	9
<i>Sims v. Miller</i> , 227 W.Va. 395, 709 S.E.2d 750 (2011).	8
<i>Webb v. West Virginia Bd. of Medicine</i> , 212 W. Va. 149, 569 S.E.2d 225 (2002)	8
<i>White v. Miller</i> , 228 W. Va. 797, 724 S.E.2d 768 (2012)	6,7

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 17C-5-1 7

W. Va. Code § 17C-5A-1 7

W. Va. Code § 17C-5A-2 6

W. Va. Code § 17C-5C-1a 4,10

W. Va. Code § 17C-5C-3 4,10

W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4. 4

Rule

R.A.P. Rule 19 4
